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Resignation by Govemmeat before
Geaeral Elections

*932. SHRI CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU : Will the Mh,ister of LAW AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that due to changes in certain States after the General Elections, it has become necessary to consider the proposal that Government or Ministers should resign before the General Elections SJ that fair and free Elections could be ensured ;

(b) if so, whether the parties in power in certain agreed to this proposal ; and

Opposition
States have

(c) if so, whether Government are considering to call the Opposition Parties to discuss the issue ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRI M. YUNUS SALEEM): (a) No,
Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

SHRl CHENGALRA Y A NAIDU
All these years, the Opposition Members used to ask and demand that, either in the States or in the Centre, the Government, tbe Ministers, sbould resign two months before the elections in order to have fair elections. Now, in some States, the Opposition has also come to power. May I know from them whether they hold the same view now ...... (Interruption) The
Opposition parties used to say that the Congress Government used to take lot of money from big factory-owners and big money bags ...... (Interruption)

AN HON. MEMBER: That is a fact.

SHRI CHENGALRA Y A NAIDU:
But now, after the Opposition has come to power in Kerala, for instance, they have taken money and given licences for Birlas in Kerala ...... {Interruptions)

SHRI V ASUDEV AN NAIR: I protest agaiost i t, fI~ js- II respoqsiblc Member of the House. He is makIng a wrong accusation. It is all nonsense. It is the Congress party who are taking money every hour from the capitalists and they go on accusing others. What is this nonsense? How do you allow him to say such things?

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER Mr.
Naidu, the Question is about the resignation by Government before General Elections. Don't bring in any extraneous matters please. (Interruptions).

Ili\' .., ~: ~ ~, f.roJr
'!fum: ~ 38 om.<f WIT ~ f<;rlrr? ~
m i\' ~~, Wtf~ flrorr 'til' ~
or@' "i~I"(~ ~ I

SHRI CHENGALRAY A NAIDU l Why should they be so touchy if they have not taken money? This only shows that something is fishy there. If you have not taken money then I withdraw my allegation. Why should you protest so much? (Interruptions).

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: The bon. members may please resume their seats. I would like to tell Mr. Naldu that tbe question relates to a particular issue, whether Government is prepared to consider and discuss with the Opposition about resignation of Government before General Elections.
He should, therefore, not bring in extraneous matters ... {Interruptions). Mr. Naidu may put his question straightway. Or shall I pass on to the next Question?

SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU: In view of these allegations and in order to have fair elections, may I know from the hon.
Minister whether he will consult the Opposition parties which are running Governments in some State, whether they are agreeable to this propo.al which was proposed some years back?

SHRI E. K. NAYANAR: You resign first.

SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU;
How can I? (Interruptions).
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THE MINISTER OF LAW AND SO-
CIAL WALFARE (SHRI GOVINDA ME-
NON) : In the system of Government which we are having in India, the idea that Ministers who run the administration should resign before the General Elections is not feasible, nor is it possible (Interruption).

SHRI RABI RA Y : Why not?
SHRI S. KUNDU : Why not?

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA : Why is it not feasible? What is the reason?

SHRI S. KUNDU : It is feasible.
(Interruptions) .

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: You will have an opportunity to put a supplementary question when you can raise this mattor, and not like this. Mr. Naidu may put his second question.

SHRJ CHENGALRA Y A NAlDU : The
Minister has not answered my first question.
I asked whether he was going to consult the Opposition parties which are rUDDing the Government in some States.

MR. DEPUTY· SPEAKER: When it is not feasible, there is no question of consultation. You may put your second question.

SHRI CHENGALRA Y A NAlDU:
May I ask the Government whether they are going to formulate a policy at least to make the Ministers in the States resign? (Tnter-
ruption). In the Centre we cannot have President's rule. So in the ee,tre we must have a Government. In the case of States, the President's rule is possible. So, the Ministers in all the States, whether ruled by the Congress or by the Opposition parties, should resign two months In advance in order to have fair elections.

The second point Is this. The Ministers are getting money from Chinese Embassy.
They are getting money from Pakistan
Embassy.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: This is not relevant. (Interruptions).

that 2 or 3 months before Elections, no new licence for any f"ctory etc. should be given in States, whether the Minister can do that?

SOME HON. MEMBERS rose-

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: I have said that extraneous matters should not be 'brought in they have been declared irrelevant.
I wJlI permit you to put a question, not now.

SHRI V ASUDEVAN NAIR l The member should have a limit. Everybody knows that Mr Naidu has a loose tongue. Nobody take him very seriously.

SOME HON. MEMBERS rose-MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Please resume your seat. I have already observed.

SHRI GOVINDA MENON: There
are two suggestions In the question put.
When I said under the present system which is in vogue in our country, it is not possible or feasible to have this arrangement, there was an array of friends who raised a protest. If in the States, whether under Congress administration or under the administration led by other political parties, the Ministers have to resign 2 months before the election, the result would be that we shall have to Impose Presidential rule in all the various States in India (Interruptions) before elections. I do not think that it is desirable nor do I think it is constitutionally proper because President's rule can be imposed only under conditions which are said to exist under Article 356 of the Constitution.

Coming to the Centre, you know that under Article 74 of the Constitution there cannot be even a moment when there is no Ministry to advise the President. So far as Centre is concerned, it is the same as in United Kingdom.

AN HON. MEMBER: Who says that?

SHRI GOVINDA MENON: He asked
SHRI CHENGALRA YA NAIDU: I 'Who says that'. I say that.

am only pullins the question to formulate a polley. If it is not poasible, may I know SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU : What have whether the Qoverom,nt will take a decision you done in West Bengal?
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It is all humbug. (Interruptions).

SHRI SONAVANE: Why should he say like that?

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Whatever your objections it is not clear. Under the scheme of the Constitution he was referring to Art. 74. Is he not entitled to refer to that Article and say how it is not feasible.
Unless there is a Ministry to advise the President-that was the question. It is not proper ... (Interruption).

SHRI RANDHIR SINGH: Why
should he say that? He should withdraw the word 'humbug'.

SHRI A. S. SAIGAL : 'Humbug'should be expunged. (Interruptions)

SOME HON. MEMBERS rose-

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: I roqu.st hon. Members to re,ume their seats. Th.
Law Minister was explaining the coJStitu-
tional position. On that, I do not think, such remarks are called for. That is number one. You may disagree with his interpretatbn. But he has every right to state the constitution:11 pJsition (lnterrup' tion) If hon. Members do not resum, their seats, I will pass 03 to the next questio.1. (Interruption) I said, I will permit some supplementaries, becau'le some objec. tion was taken. Now, Shri Vasudevan N.ir.
Only supplementary.

SHRI CHENG\L'tAYA NAlDU: Sir, he has not answorod my qu"tiJn.

MR. DEPUTY·SPEAKER: H, ha. answered. You_hiVe takon 15 minutes.

SHRI CHENOALRAYA NAlDU: He has not answered my question. For the last portion he has not replied.

MR. DEPUTY·SPEAKER He has replied and I have followed him. Have you disposed of that question 7

SHRI GOVlfiDA MEfiON: Yes.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER : He has fully answet"ed. Please resume your seat.

SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR : Sir, I know, it is too much for me 10 expect from the Congress Ministry ...... (lnterruption)

AN HON. MEMBER: Ask a question, no preamble.

SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR: It is 100 much for me to expect from Ihe Congress Ministry to see the most democratic idea of the Ministry stepping down at least 2 months b.fore the election. Bul, at least, I should like the Minisler 10 answer this question, whether they will consider the most decent proposition put forth 10 the Government so many limes Ihat they should nol misuse, their ministers should not misuse, the orncial machinery and the public funds at the time of elections, for the sake of party propaganda as the Congress ministers do always in every election, (Interruption) as they did in the last election.

AN HON. MEMBER: No.

SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR: We
will establish this with facts. It remains a fact that even in Ihe last mid·teno election, the ho.n. Prim. Minhter Shrimati Indira Gandhi has spent lakhs of rupees, Rs. 3 lakhs, 4 lakhs or 5 lakhs, for speaking for 2 minutes or 3 minutes or 4 minutes in Clngress mootings. Is it not a wastage of public mJney 7 It is not misuse of public money for th' congress p.ny's ends?
There are GJvernments belonging to all parties in varioul States. Will thc Minister d!vise some ways and means by which it can b. ensured that ministers at least do not make use of public funds for party proplganda at the time of elec·
tion 7

SHRI GOVINDA MENON : I am in complete agreement with the han. Member.
But I would go a step funher and say that public funds should not be used, not only at the time of eloctiom, but at aU times.

"'" "! f~: ~ if Wtfr-f lI"-ft 't'T
;m 1'I"IiA" ~it ? .. (IIRIfIif) ... if"IfT
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~ ~ ~ ~ '!lIT 'IT ~ it; iff(
if m ~~ ~ RlfT f.f; ~ it; ilf(

if ~1 'f~1 ilf~ ~1 'Jj~~qT ~T ~A;;rr
~ I it 'lfTif'lT ~m ~ f.f; WifTif ~1 it; 'fit 1f'Wf 'Ii1 ~nfiT am: ~ om-
~iT?

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: This is most irrelevant.

~ ~ ful: WifTif li-;fT it; lI'IiT'f
~ q~ 1f'Wf if"l"1 ~fm 'if1 ~ ~ ~ I

SHRI KARTIK ORAON: What the eye does not see, the heart does not grieve about. They must have seen something In Kerala and that is why they are raising it here.
I want to know from the Minister whether our Communist friends in received money from the setting up a factory there?

Kerala have
Birlas for

SHRI GOVINDA MENON: I have
no information. It does not arise from this.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: will
go to the next question. I have to accommodate as many members as possible.
We have exhausted twenty minutes on this.

SHRI ANBAZHAGAN: I want to submit that this House should not be derogated to the extent of accusing evelY State Government Minister, especially during Question Hour. If any member rai,es a question involving the State Ministers or their conduct, then at least the Minister in charg, should reply to that saying that if such things arc discns,ed in the Houses that will affect the dignity of the State Governments. Otherwise the Minister In charge will be failing in his duty and this will have repercussions throughout the country. The Centre-State relations will certainly become very much strained. Therefore, I would request you, Mr. Deputy-Speaker, to at least advise the Council of Ministers to take responsibility for all these things.

MR. DEPUTY -SPEAKER: A very pertinent question has been raised. Even while Pl"I'f!!cjn!l your ,!uest~ons rOil should take care to see that you do not cast aspersions on State Governments even by implication-State Governments and State Ministers. That much care should be taken by all of you in the present context of the situation. This must be observed by all han. Members. I would like to obserw another thing and I tbink Shri lyotirmoy Basu will listen to this particularly . You are running a Government in a State. When certain position is explained on the basis of the Constitution, you should not use words like 'humbug.' It is not good.
You can differ from any interpretation, but you cannot use that word. It is not fair.

SHRI RANDHIR SINGH: He sbould withdraw the word.

SHRI SHIVAIIRAO S. DESHMUKH:
The Public Accounts Committee of this House examines the accounts of various State Governments when they do not have their own As~mblies. The Committee comes out with certain findings. Is It not proper for a Member to refer to the findings of the Public Accounts Committee and say that this has happened in a particular State ?

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: If you refer to that particular report where such findings are given, then that is a different matter. But charges should not be levelled against them. That does not add to our dignity. If we want to protect our dignity, we must protect their dignity also.

SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAlDU:
have learnt it only from them.

SHRI S. KUNDU: The object of asking questions on this matter is that the elections in India should be fair and free. They should not be rigged and they should not be controlled by any other means. But the reply has been given in such a fashion as if the Minister wants to score a point Over others and not to understand the spirit. I understand that at present there are certain limitations in the Constitution, but I do not tbink that the Constitution will stand in the way if we want to see that Ministers resign two months before the Elections or at least they do not use their offices for election purposes.
I ean point out to you that recently the Orissa Government have passed a law that the Chairmen and Memhres of all Municipalities and Boards, must resign three months before the election. H they could do it, how could you say that it is not possible here?
At the time of election even temporarily you use Government funds furthering ..•

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Will you put your question now? 'II!e position has been made very clear. Now you put the question.

SHRI S. KUNDU: Under the present condition, oven if the Prime Minister of India "pends Rs. 7 lakhs of government money for a period of IS days or one month and then when the bill is sent, the money is put back in the cxchequer, it is, I should say, misappropriation.

AN HON. MEMBER:
misappropriation.

Temporary

SHRI S. KUNDU: Yes temporary misappropriation. When the party opposite will not be here in 1972 and when in States political changes will take place, let us make an attempt and see that the elections are free and fair. I know the constitutional hurdles.
Even then I would prefer that one or to months Presidential rule before the elections, the Ministers mnst resign befor Election.

MR. DEPUTY -SPEAKER: I will go to the next question. We have wasted 2S minutes. Instead of putting a question, he is going into other things.

SHRI S. KUNDU : Are Government prepare to have a parliamentary committee constituted, along with some Judicial experts to discuss this problem and after their report, make necessary changes in the law?

SHRI GOVINDA MENON: The constitutional position is very clear and no commitlee is nequired. This is the system which obtains in every democratic country in the world where parliamentary institutions such as we have here there are there. Even in Ameriea where there is a presidential system, this is the position.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Do not quote
America because there their President was shot dead.

SHRI GOVINDA MENON: I do agreed that misuse of funds at the time of elections or at any other time should be avoided and whatever devices which law can make in this respect will certainly be made in the Representation of the People Act when amendments ane sought. Already the Chief Election Commissioner has circularised Governments to the effect that before the elections, no diseretionary funds be used etc.
This Is the matter. I was explaining the constitutional position.

One hon. member shouted 'humbug' which I took to refer to the Constitution, not to me, I referred to Art. 74. According to him, it is humbug.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER
question.

SOME HON. MEMBERS rose-

Next

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: have
spent 2S minutes on this.

,"~~~:arr:r;r~m
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Lack of LightIng Arrangements in Train.

+
*934. SHRI S. C. SAMANTA :

SHRI Y ASHPAL SINGH:

Will tbe Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the relSOO8 for the inadequacy and on some occasions total non-availability of lighting arrangements in the passenger and fast funning trains;

(b) the reasons why tbese necessities of <

tbe travelling pubiic are being ignored; and

